

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

DOCKET NO. 2022-0132

KEVIN BROWN ET AL.

V.

SAINT-GOBAIN PERFORMANCE PLASTICS CORP. ET AL.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION, INC.,
TESTING FOR PEASE
NEW HAMPSHIRE SAFE WATER ALLIANCE, AND
NEW HAMPSHIRE SCIENCE AND PUBLIC HEALTH
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

Counsel for Testing for Pease

Amy Manzelli, Esq. (No. 17128)
BCM Environmental & Land Law, PLLC
3 Maple Street
Concord, NH 03301
manzelli@nhlandlaw.com
(603) 225-2585

Counsel for New Hampshire Safe
Water Alliance and New Hampshire
Science and Public Health

Paul Twomey, Esq. (No. 2589)
Twomey Law Office
P.O. Box 623, Epsom, NH 03234
paultwomey@comcast.net
(603) 568-3254

Counsel for Conservation
Law Foundation, Inc.

Heidi H. Trimarco, Esq.
(No. 266813)
Conservation Law
Foundation
27 North Main Street
Concord, NH 03301
htrimarco@clf.org
(603) 225-3060

May 24, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
QUESTION PRESENTED	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. Medical Monitoring is a Logical Extension of Tort Law in New Hampshire and Elsewhere	14
A. Courts commonly recognize medical monitoring as a remedy for plaintiffs tortiously exposed to toxic substances	14
B. New Hampshire law allows individuals to recover medical expenses incurred as a result of tortious conduct.....	18
II. Medical Monitoring is an Essential Tool for People Who Have Been Harmed by Tortious Exposure to Toxic Chemicals	22
III. Recognizing Claims for Medical Monitoring Will Deter Tortious Conduct by Ensuring that Tortfeasors are Held Accountable to Those They Injured	24
IV. Regulation of PFAS by EPA and NHDES is not a Substitute for Medical Monitoring.....	24
CONCLUSION	27
ORAL ARGUMENT.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ayers v. Jackson Twp.</i> , 106 N.J. 557 (N.J. 1987)	15, 16, 18, 22, 23, 24
<i>Bloom v. Casella Constr., Inc.</i> , 172 N.H. 625 (2019).....	21
<i>Bower v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 522 S.E.2d 424 (W.Va. 1999)	16, 17, 19, 23
<i>Buckingham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 142 N.H. 822 (1998).....	21
<i>Champion v. Smith</i> , 113 N.H. 551 (1973).....	20
<i>Coan v. N.H. Dep't of Env't. Servs.</i> , 161 N.H. 1 (2010).....	21
<i>DeBenedetto v. CLD Consulting Eng'rs, Inc.</i> , 153 N.H. 793 (2006).....	19, 20
<i>Friends for All Children, Inc. v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.</i> , 746 F.2d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	15, 16, 20, 22, 24, 27
<i>Hansen v. Mountain Fuel Supply Co.</i> , 858 P.2d 970 (Utah 1993)	23
<i>Hermens v. Textiles Coated Inc. d/b/a Textiles Coated Int'l</i> , 216-2017-CV-00524 (N.H. Super. Ct. Hillsborough Northern Div., March 20, 2018)	18, 19, 20
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 916 F.2d 829 (3rd Cir. 1990).....	15, 18, 20, 21, 24

<i>Meyer v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 220 S.W.3d 712 (Mo. 2007).....	17, 18
<i>Plymouth Village Water and Sewer District et al. v. Scott</i> , Docket No. 2020-0058 (2018).....	9
<i>Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 863 P.2d 795 (Cal. 1993).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Redland Soccer Club, Inc. v. Dept. of the Army</i> , 696 A.2d 137 (Pa. 1997)	23
<i>Sullivan v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 431 F.Supp.3d 448 (D. Vt. 2019).....	15, 18
<i>Trovato v. DeVeau</i> , 143 N.H. 523 (1999).....	19, 20
<i>Valenti v. NET Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 142 N.H. 633 (1998).....	21
<i>White v. Schnoeblen</i> , 91 N.H. 273 (1941).....	21

New Hampshire Constitution

Part 1, Art. 14	19
-----------------------	----

Statutes

Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2601 et. seq. (1976) (amend. 2016).....	26
RSA 485:16-e	12, 26

Restatements

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 7 (1965) 16, 21, 22
